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January 8, 2020 

14265 

 

Mr. Dvorak 

Town of Raymond 

401 Webbs Mills Road 

Raymond, ME 04071 

 

 

Minor Site Plan Application    

Jordan Bay Marina Dock Expansion - Raymond, ME 

 

 

Dear Mr. Dvorak: 

 

On behalf of our client, Port Harbor Holdings I, LLC, we are submitting a Minor Site Plan Application for a 

proposed dock expansion project at the Jordan Bay Marina on Sebago Lake. The dock expansion will add 

59 boat slips to the existing system, which currently consists of 77 slips, however 10 existing slips will be 

removed in order to provide room for proper configuration of the expansion. There will be a total of 126 

boat slips in the marina upon completion of the project.  An initial traffic analysis was completed using 

ITE traffic generation rates for a marina land use and the expected increase in trips for the peak hour on 

the busiest day of the week, which was assumed to be Saturday, was 13 trips. An additional 13 trips in 

the peak hour is considered to be negligible and does not trigger a Traffic Movement Permit or 

Driveway/Entrance Determination under the Town of Raymond code. 

 

The dock configuration that was chosen provided our client with the desired amount of additional slips 

without impacting access to the existing dock system and without excavation of stabilized shore area.  

The proposed dock expansion will require twelve (12) driven piles, which are each 12” in diameter, 

resulting in a total of 38 sf of “wetland fill”. The piles will support the floating docks, which are 

temporary (seasonal) and total roughly 5,327 square feet. 

 

The following information applies to the proposed site improvements for this project. Any sections or 

subsections of Articles 9 and 10 that have been left out shall be considered not applicable. 

 

Site Plan Application (Town of Raymond Land Use Ordinance – Article 10) 

 

Section E – Criterial and Standards 

 

• Off-Street Parking 

 

The land use ordinance does not provide a parking requirement for marina uses and, therefore, 

the parking requirement was calculated based on number of employees and parking for boat 

slips per published recommendations specific to marinas (0.6 spaces per wet slip and 0.2 per dry 

storage bay). The number of parking spaces required was calculated as 111 and 126 spaces have 

been provided. The existing parking lot is gravel, and therefore unmarked, however the site plan 

shows theoretical parking spaces, which are drawn at 10-feet by 18-feet (1-foot wider than 
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required in order to be conservative). A breakdown of the parking requirement is provided on the 

Overall Site Plan. 

 

The existing facility has two entrances off of Roosevelt Trail (Route 302) that are paved. Access 

to the rear of the site is provided by use of a driveway adjacent to the southern property line, 

which continues to a long stretch of gravel parking for use by customers leasing slip space. The 

access driveway is 24 feet wide and the aisle between parking rows in the gravel lot is the same 

width. There is sufficient space at the end of the gravel lot for an emergency vehicle to turn 

around. Please see Attachment 2 for a copy of the AutoTurn Simulation Plan. 

 

• Surface Water Drainage 

 

Stormwater on-site currently drains toward the wooded buffer between the gravel lot and 

Sebago Lake. The wooded area allows for infiltration of surface runoff into the ground. There will 

be no changes to existing site features on land and, therefore, any stormwater runoff during and 

after construction will drain as it does in the existing condition. Construction of the floating docks 

will occur within the gravel parking lot and the docks will be floated over to the permanent piles 

once they are installed; this activity will not affect existing stormwater runoff patterns. 

 

• Utilities 

 

Existing utilities in the vicinity of the project area include electrical lines serving exterior lighting 

and a water line serving hose bibs on the dock. In addition, there is a subsurface wastewater 

holding tank, which is located next to the dock house. This tank is used to hold wastewater that 

is pumped from customers boats. The tank is emptied by a licensed waste hauler (Blow Brothers) 

when it is full. The existing water line will be extended to serve new spigots along the proposed 

dock expansion; locations will be determined at the time of building permit issuance. Per the 

request of the fire department, a dry hydrant will be installed in the vicinity of the boat ramp and 

it will be protected by metal bollards. 

 

• Exterior Lighting 

 

Mounted, solar-powered lights are proposed for the floating docks; locations will be determined 

at the time of building permit issuance (please see Attachment 6 for cut sheets). The existing 

parking lot has five (5) pole lights, which are shown on Sheets 1 and 2 of the plan set. 

 

• Emergency Vehicle Access 

 

The existing facility has two entrances off of Roosevelt Trail (Route 302) that are paved. Access 

to the rear of the site where the ramp to the docks is located, is provided by use of a driveway 

adjacent to the southern property line. The driveway serves a long stretch of gravel parking for 

use by customers leasing slip space. The access driveway is 24 feet wide and the aisle between 

parking rows in the gravel lot is the same width. There is sufficient space at the end of the gravel 

lot for a ladder truck to turn around. Please see Attachment 2 for a copy of the AutoTurn 

Simulation Plan. Please see Attachment 1 for comments from the Town of Raymond Fire 

Department, along with comment responses from Sebago Technics. 
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• The standards and regulations set forth in Article 9 of the Land Use Ordinance shall be adhered 

to where applicable: 

 

o Signs 

 

No new project signage is proposed. Required signage for fire protection equipment will 

be installed at the appropriate locations. 

 

o Soils 

 

A soil study was not performed on land, due to the fact that there will be no disturbance 

to the shore. Please refer to Attachment 3, which is a Site Condition Report prepared by 

a certified wetland scientist and contains information on the substrate within Sebago 

Lake at the site of the project. 

 

o Water Quality Protection 

 

Big Lake Marine has been contracted to drive twelve (12) piles within the normal high-

water line of Sebago Lake. The company holds all necessary permitting to complete this 

work and must adhere to the rules and regulations for water quality control set forth by 

the NRPA and outlined within the approved Individual Permit Order that will be granted 

to the client upon completion of MDEP’s review. Please also see “Surface Water 

Drainage” above and “Conservation and Erosion/Sedimentation Control” below.  

 

o Lot Coverage 

 

Exempt; project site is located within Commercial District. 

 

o Stormwater Quality and Phosphorus Control 

 

Stormwater on-site currently drains toward the wooded buffer between the gravel lot 

and Sebago Lake. The wooded area allows for infiltration of surface runoff into the 

ground. There will be no changes to existing site features on land and, therefore, any 

stormwater runoff during and after construction will drain as it does in the existing 

condition. Construction of the floating docks will occur within the gravel parking lot and 

the docks will be floated over to the permanent piles once they are installed; this activity 

will not affect existing stormwater runoff patterns. 

 

o Clearing of Vegetation for Development 

 

No clearing of vegetation; no disturbance to shore. 

 

Section F – Performance Standards 

 

• Marking and Delineation of Parking Areas 

 

The existing gravel parking lot is unmarked, however the site plan shows 10-foot by 18-foot 

spaces in order to prove that enough parking has been provided based on the use associated 

with the property. 111 parking spaces are required and 126 parking spaces have been provided. 
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The parking lot aisle is 24’ wide. As previously mentioned, there are no changes to the existing 

parking lot as a result of this project because the existing lot has enough parking already to meet 

the requirement. 

 

• General Circulation and Parking Design Principals 

 

All circulation and parking will remain as it is in the existing condition. Please see above 

response. 

 

• Lighting 

 

See “Exterior Lighting” section above. 

 

• Buffers 

 

Please see “Surface Water Drainage” section for a description of the wooded buffer between the 

gravel parking lot and Sebago Lake. There will be no disturbance to the shore and existing site 

features will be protected, therefore providing fencing, landscaping buffers, berms, and mounds 

for buffers along property lines is not required. 

 

• Site Conditions 

 

c) No changes shall be made in elevations or contours of any site by the removal of earth to 

another site other than as shown on an approved site plan. Contractor shall contact the 

Building Inspector for approval if a need to adjust field elevations arises. All changes 

necessitated by field conditions will be shown on the final plan and indicated as a change 

from the preliminary, or if final approval has been granted, the changes will be shown on 

the as-built plans. 

 

• Environmental Considerations 

 

o Conservation and erosion/sediment control 

 

The need for erosion and sediment control is not anticipated because there is no 

proposed disturbance to the site, however, typical erosion control notes and details have 

been provided within the plan set for use by the contractor and client.  

 

o Hazardous Matter 

 

The use of hazardous matter is not necessary for the completion of this project. 

 

o Odors 

 

Not applicable. 
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o Noise 

 

The noise associated with building the floating docks will be minimal and will not exceed 

noise heard during typical, day-to-day operations of the marina. Pile driving will be 

completed in 1-2 days and associated noise is also anticipated to be minimal. 

 

o Vibrations 

 

Pile driving will be completed in 1-2 days and associated vibrations are anticipated to be 

minimal. 

 

o Unique Features 

 

There are no anticipated adverse impacts to rare or irreplaceable historic sites, deer 

wintering areas, other important plant or wildlife habitat, or scenic areas. The site is 

already used as a marina and the improvements associated with this project will not 

greatly impact existing scenery or natural beauty, as most building materials are made 

of wood and are natural looking. The project will not impact any existing trail systems or 

greenbelts. Please refer to Attachments 3, 4, and 5 for additional information on impact 

to surrounding areas. 

 

• Fire Suppression 

 

Please see Attachment 2 for a copy of the AutoTurn Simulation of a ladder truck. Please see 

Attachment 1 for comments from the Town of Raymond Fire Department, along with comment 

responses from Sebago Technics. 

 

Shoreland Zone Application (Town of Raymond Shoreland Zoning Provisions – Section 16) 

Subsection D – Procedure for Administering Permits 

 

• Maintain safe and healthful conditions 

 

The proposed project has incorporated fire protection methods and equipment, as indicated 

above, provides for adequate emergency access, and will continue with safe collection, storage, 

and disposal of wastewater from vessels using the marina. 

 

• Will not result in water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters 

 

No additional impervious surface area is being created on land as a result of this dock expansion, 

nor will there be any changes to existing impervious area. The shoreline in the vicinity of the 

project is stabilized with boulders and vegetation and will remain unchanged/protected. The only 

direct disturbance will be to the substrate within the lake during drilling when the permanent 

piles are installed. 

 

• Will adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater 

 

The marina currently offers wastewater disposal for customers leasing slip space. The normal 

procedure is to pump the wastewater from the boat to a subsurface holding tank located next to 
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the dock house. Blow Brothers is contracted by Port Harbor Marine to empty the holding tank 

when it is full and properly dispose of the wastewater off-site.  

 

• Will not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife 

habitat 

 

No adverse impacts to spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird, or other wildlife habitat are 

expected. Please see Attachment 3 for a copy of the Site Condition Report, which contains 

information on aquatic life in the area of the proposed project based on findings observed by a 

certified wetland scientist. In addition to the Site Condition Report, please see Attachment 4 for a 

copy of all correspondence with the Department of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife (IF&W). 

 

• Will conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland waters 

 

No shore line will be altered as a result of this project. 

 

• Will protect archaeological and historic resources as designated in the comprehensive plan 

 

No historical or archeological resources are anticipated to be impacted as a result of the 

proposed project. Please see Attachment 5 for a copy of correspondence with the Maine Historic 

Preservation Commission regarding historical resources in the vicinity of the proposed project. 

 

• Will not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a Commercial 

Fisheries/Maritime Activities district 

 

Not applicable. 

 

• Will avoid problems associated with flood plain development and use 

 

The 100-year FEMA flood plain elevation in the vicinity of the project is 268.00 and the mean 

water line is below that elevation at 266.65.  

 

• Is in conformance with the provisions of Section 15, Land Use Standards 

 

The following provisions of Section 15 are applicable to the proposed project. Any provisions of 

Section 15 not listed below are not applicable. 

 

o Piers, Docks, Wharves, Bridges and Other Structures and Uses Extending Over or Below 

the Normal High-Water Line of a Water Body or Within a Wetland 

 

1. Access to docks from shore is an existing ramp, which will remain 

unchanged/protected. The ramp was constructed on suitable soils and permitted 

as such. 

 

2. The location of the proposed dock expansion does not interfere with existing 

developed or natural beach areas. 
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3. There shall be no adverse impacts to fisheries or any other aquatic life within 

Sebago Lake as a result of this project. Please refer to Attachments 3 and 4 for a 

more detailed description. 

 

4. Activity within the natural resource has been minimized by proposing only 

twelve permanent pilings for the expansion. The main docks and finger docks 

have been designed at minimum widths, 6 feet and 4 feet, respectively, while 

still allowing for fire access during an emergency situation, per the Town of 

Raymond code. The length of each finger dock (25 feet) is standard for the 

average lake boat and long enough to meet the needs of most customers 

looking to lease dock space at Jordan Bay Marina. Spacing between the inside 

finger docks of each main run was also designed at a minimum (40 feet), while 

still allowing space for boaters and staff to properly maneuver and park small 

watercraft. The main dock runs have been designed perpendicular to the 

shoreline in order to stay within the 25-foot setbacks on each riparian line. 

 

5. All docks will be removed on or before December 1st of each year, as required. 

 

6. The proposed structures require direct access to the water as an operational 

necessity due to the use being a marina with slips for lease. 

 

7. No proposed structures will be converted to residential dwelling units. 

 

8. Proposed structures will not exceed 20 feet in height above the docks. 

 

9.  An individual NRPA permit application was submitted to MDEP on December 

20th, 2019 and is under review by the Department. A copy of the approved 

permit order will be submitted to the Town upon receipt. 

 

o Parking Areas 

 

There are no proposed changes to any parking on site for this project and all existing 

parking is permitted according to the Town of Raymond Land Use Ordinance and 

Shoreland Zoning Provisions. Although they are not striped on-site due to the parking lot 

consisting of gravel, the site plans show 10-foot by 18-foot parking spaces, in order to 

conservatively prove that enough parking exists on site, based on the use of the property 

and the additional slips for boating customers. 

 

o Roads and Driveways 

 

All access to the proposed dock expansion already exists on site and will remain 

unchanged/protected. 

 

o Signs 

 

See response under Section E. Criteria and Standards. 

 

o Storm Water Runoff and Flood Protection 
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Stormwater on-site currently drains toward the wooded buffer between the gravel lot 

and Sebago Lake. The wooded area allows for infiltration of the runoff into the ground. 

There will be no changes to existing site features on land and, therefore, any stormwater 

runoff during and after construction will drain as it does in the existing condition. 

Construction of the floating docks will occur within the gravel parking lot and the docks 

will be floated over to the permanent piles once they are installed and this will not affect 

existing stormwater runoff patterns. 

 

o Septic Waste Disposal 

 

See response under Section E. Criteria and Standards. 

 

o Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

 

See responses under Sections E, F, and Subsection D. 

 

o Soils 

 

See response under Section E. Criteria and Standards. 

 

o Water Quality 

 

See response under Section E. Criteria and Standards. 

 

Included with this submission are the following: 

 

1. (15) Application Packets w/ Associated Attachments 

2. (7) Reduced Size 11”x17” Plan Sets 

3. (8) Full Size 24”x36” Plan Sets 

4. (1) CD w/ All Documents in Digital Form 

5. (1) $725.00 Check for Review Escrow & (1) $100.00 Check for Application Fee 

 

We hope that the information provided is found to be complete and agreeable to the Town of Raymond. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions, comments, or requests for additional 

information. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

SEBAGO TECHNICS, Inc. 

 
Kendra J. Ramsell, E.I. 

Civil Engineer 

 

CC: Robert McSorley, P.E. 

 Senior Project Manager 
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Attachments 

 

Attachment 1 – Fire Dept. Review Comments & Response Memo 

 

Attachment 2 – AutoTurn Simulation 

 

Attachment 3 – Site Condition Report 

 

Attachment 4 – IF&W Correspondence 

 

Attachment 5 – MHPC Correspondence 

 

Attachment 6 – Dock Lighting Information 

 

Attachment 7 – Right, Title, or Interest 

 



 

 

Bruce Tupper                    Cathy Gosselin 

   Chief                                                                                                                           Deputy Chief 

 

                                   

                                    FIRE/RESCUE 

                                                            1443Roosevelt Trail 

                                                                                               Raymond, Maine 04071 
____________________________________________________________________ 

Emergency 9-1-1                                           Chief’s Office  655-1187                                    Dispatch  655-7851 
 

 

 

PLAN REVIEW MEMORANDUM 
 
November 12, 2019 
 
To: Scott Dvorak – Code Enforcement Officer, Raymond Planning Board 
CC: Mary Quirk – Administrative Assistant, James Seymour – Town Planner, Bruce Tupper –  
 Fire Chief, Robert A. McSorley – Sebago Technics, Inc. 
From: Wayne C. Jones – Raymond Fire Inspector 
RE: Jordan Bay Marina – 1328 Roosevelt Trail, Proposed Expansion of Existing Dock & 
Facilities   
 
The Raymond Fire Rescue Department (RFRD) requests the following be included as 
Conditions of Approval and Findings of Fact for this project,  
 
1. The developer shall address the issue of fire protection water supply in accordance with 

NFPA 1 and NFPA 303 as follows: 
 
a. Installation of a fire hydrant (or dry hydrant) within the property, with the location, 

designs and installation approved and inspected by the Raymond Fire Rescue 
Department (NFPA 1, 28.1.6.5 & NFPA 303). 
 

b. Installation of an NFPA 14, Class I Dry Standpipe system on the piers, docks and dock 
fingers to provide for extinguishment and fire protection with fire hose streams where 
lose lay distance from the fire apparatus exceeds 150 feet (NFPA 1, 28.1.6.3.1 & NFPA 
303). These standpipes will include all new and existing piers, docks and dock finger 
structures. All proposed locations, designs, and installation of these standpipe systems 
will be approved and inspected (including acceptance testing) by the Raymond Fire 
Rescue Department 

   
2. The following conditions shall also apply to the new and existing piers, bulkheads, docks and dock 

fingers, regarding the issue of fire protection in accordance with NFPA 1 & NFPA 303: 
 
a. Portable Fire Extinguishers shall be installed on all piers, bulkheads, and docks, listed 

for Class A, B, and C fires of type 2A:20-BC minimum (per NFPA 10). These 
extinguishers shall be placed so the maximum travel distance to an extinguisher does 
not exceed 75 feet. Portable Fire Extinguishers for extra (high) hazards, type 4A:40-BC 
minimum, shall be installed on two sides of a fuel dispensing area and on piers, docks, 



and dock fingers where long fueling hoses are installed for fueling vessels (NFPA 1, 
28.1.6.1.1.1.2 & NFPA 303). All fire extinguisher locations shall be clearly marked, 
visible and within easy access. All fire extinguishers shall be inspected monthly with 
records made available upon agency inspection.  

 
b. The marina and boatyard shall have a means to rapidly notify the Fire, Rescue or 

Police department(s) in the event of an emergency. If a telephone is used, it shall be 
available for use at all times (per NFPA 303). Emergency phone numbers shall be 
conspicuously posted near the telephone(s). An approved means for sounding an alarm 
to notify yard personnel and others of a fire or other emergency on the premises shall 
be provided. 

 
c. All Electrical wiring and equipment installed and utilized on the piers, bulkheads, 

docks and dock fingers are installed in accordance with NFPA 7O (National Electrical 
Code) and listed or labeled for use in “wet locations” or approved for marine use 
(NFPA 303).  

 
d. Electrical system disconnects shall be provided to enable emergency response 

personnel readily visible and accessible locations to secure power supplies to boats or 
equipment, in the event of an emergency. Overhead utilities shall be installed to meet 
the NFPA 1 overhead clearance standard of 13 ft, 6 inches for fire department vehicle 
access. 

 
e. Storage and Handling of fuels shall be in accordance with NFPA 1, NFPA 302, NFPA 

303, NFPA 30, NFPA 30A, etc (see reference page attached). Any changes to the 
underground storage tank located on the site will require the location, designs and 
installation approved and inspected by the Raymond Fire Rescue Department, in 
addition to any and all responsible state agencies. 

 
f. Gasoline dispensing areas and other areas where flammable materials are stored or 

used should be posted with approved signs stating: “SMOKING AND OPEN FLAMES 
PROHIBITED”. 

 
g. A clearly identified and readily accessible emergency shut-off switch that can be used 

to shut-off the supply of power to the gasoline pumps should be located on land near 
the dispensing pumps should a leak occur. 

 
h. Flammable/Combustible liquids containment cabinets shall be located in the area of 

the fuel dock, which will contain quantities of Oil-Dri, Absorbent pads, and 30 feet of 
absorbent boom for every foot of the largest vessel in the marina. 

 
i. Combustible waste material and residues shall be kept to a minimum, stored in 

covered metal and/or non-combustible receptacles (meeting ASTM E1354 standards). 
The contents of these receptacles shall be disposed of at least daily, or other 
additional time frames as required. 

 
3. The Raymond Fire Rescue Department requests, as a Condition of Approval, that Fire Rescue 

Department access to the site, piers, bulkheads, docks and buildings located on the site, are designed 
and constructed in accordance with NFPA 1, Chapter 18. All designs and construction shall be 
approved by the Raymond Fire Rescue Department. Fire department access issues include the 
following: 

 
a. Approved fire department access road(s) consisting of roadways and parking lot areas to be 

designated as, “Fire Lanes”, to permit RFRD access throughout the premises. 



 
b. The access road needs to extend to within 50 feet of at least one exterior door that can be 

opened from the outside, providing access to the building interior (this distance can be increased 
when buildings incorporate an approved sprinkler system). 

 
c. The buildings must be located not more than 150 feet from the access road, as measured from the 

fire department access road around the building exterior to any portion of a first-floor wall (this 
distance can be increased when the buildings incorporate an approved sprinkler system). 

 
d. The access road (Fire Lane) needs to extend to within 40 feet of the Fire Department 

connection(s) that support the dry standpipe system located on the piers, bulkheads, docks and 
dock fingers. 

 
e. The access road (Fire Lane) needs to extend to within an area covering 30 ft. around the front and 

sides of the municipal hydrant, or Dry Hydrant installed on-site to provide a fire protection water 
supply. 

  
f. Fire department access roads designed with a minimum width of 20 feet, an unobstructed vertical 

clearance of 13’ 6”, designed and maintained to support fire department apparatus weighing 
75,000 lb. on an “all-weather” driving surface, and turn-arounds designed to permit fire 
department apparatus to turn around. 

 
g. Fire Department access road grades designed according to the design limitation of fire 

department apparatus approach/departure/break-over angles as follows: 

• An angle of approach shall not exceed 8 degrees. 

• Departure angles shall not exceed 9 degrees. 

• Break-over angles shall not exceed 13 degrees. 

• Shall be designed with a maximum 10% grade. 
 

h. All Fire Department access roads to be designated as “Fire Lanes”, marked with RFRD approved 
signage to prohibit obstruction of fire department apparatus access. “Fire Lane” signs shall read: 
“Fire Lanes”, “No Parking”, “Violators will be Towed at the Owners Expense”. 

 
i. All proposed designs to address Fire Rescue Department access shall be approved by the Raymond 

Fire Rescue Department. 
 

4. The Raymond Fire Rescue Department requests, as a condition of approval, that the Final Plan 
provides for the gradient of the access road. This plan should show the grades starting from Route 302 
to the lower parking lot where fire apparatus will need to access the site and building(s).  
 

5. The Raymond Fire Rescue Department requests, that the developer provide an “Auto-Turn” (or 
equivalent) calculation diagram for a 40 ft. commercial day-cab fire apparatus with a tandem axle, 
that is maneuvering throughout the site and turning around in proposed turn around(s). This diagram 
is necessary for the RFRD to determine if proposed driveway/turn-around/parking lot is adequate for 
emergency vehicle access in accordance with NFPA 1. 

 
6. At least one Coast Guard approved throw type flotation device (with at least 60 feet of ¾-inch 

diameter polypropylene rope attached and/or a reach pole) should be located in clear view on the 
gasoline dock, and every 200 feet on other docks. At least one 16-unit first aid kit should be readily 
available at the dock area. 
 

7. Additionally, the Raymond Fire Rescue Department conditions outlined above shall be 
included as “Conditions of Approval” for this development. We would ask that these 



conditions be included on the “Final Plans” and in the Planning Board’s “Findings of Fact” 
regarding approval of this proposal.  

 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 
 
Yours in Fire Safety, 
 

Wayne C. Jones 
 
Wayne C. Jones 
Fire Inspector 
Raymond Fire Rescue Department 
207-894-4046 
 
 
Cc: Mike Soucey, Port Harbor Marine 
Cc: File  

 



 

 

Bruce Tupper                    Cathy Gosselin 

   Chief                                                                                                                           Deputy Chief 
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To: Scott Dvorak – Code Enforcement Officer, Raymond Planning Board 

From:  Kendra Ramsell – Civil Engineer, Sebago Technics 

Copy:  Robert A. McSorley, P.E. 

Date:  January 8, 2020 

Subject: Jordan Bay Marina Dock Expansion, Project No. 14265 

 

Mr. Dvorak, 

Sebago Technics offers the following in response to the comments received on November 12, 2019 from 

Wayne Joes (Raymond Fire Inspector), regarding fire suppression for the Jordan Bay Marina Dock 

Expansion project. 

 

1. The developer shall address the issue of fire protection water supply in accordance with NFPA 1 

and NFPA 303 as follows: 

  

a. Installation of a fire hydrant (or dry hydrant) within the property, with the location, 

designs and installation approved and inspected by the Raymond Fire Rescue Department 

(NFPA 1, 28.1.6.5 & NFPA 303).  

 

A dry hydrant is proposed to be installed in the vicinity of the existing boat launch ramp. 

 

b. Installation of an NFPA 14, Class I Dry Standpipe system on the piers, docks and dock 

fingers to provide for extinguishment and fire protection with fire hose streams where 

lose lay distance from the fire apparatus exceeds 150 feet (NFPA 1, 28.1.6.3.1 & NFPA 

303). These standpipes will include all new and existing piers, docks and dock finger 

structures. All proposed locations, designs, and installation of these standpipe systems 

will be approved and inspected (including acceptance testing) by the Raymond Fire 

Rescue Department. 

 

Because floating docks are in a constant state of motion and standpipe systems are 

subjected to a substantial amount of stress and extreme environmental conditions; 

fixed standpipe systems tend to fail over time and are not noticed because the pipe are 

located under the docks. In addition, the docks are also seasonal and therefore, the 

system would have to be disconnected each December when the docks are removed. As 

a result of this, there is a trend in the marina industry to move away from fixed 

standpipe systems on floating dock installations. 

 

Therefore, the applicant proposes portable fire carts. The fire carts have been approved 

by the Authority Having Jurisdiction in other communities as an acceptable and 

preferred substitute to fixed systems. The proposed fire cart includes the following: 
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• Wildfire Fire Pump Cart and hose system. 6.5 horsepower, 158 gpm, and 73 psi 

(technical details included within Exhibit 1). 

 

• Two (2) carts are proposed for the new expansion – they will be located at the 

start of the docks adjacent to the boat launch area and the middle of the dock 

that parallels the shore line. 

 

2. The following conditions shall also apply to the new and existing piers, bulkheads, docks and dock 

fingers, regarding the issue of fire protection in accordance with NFPA 1 & NFPA 303:  

  

a. Portable Fire Extinguishers shall be installed on all piers, bulkheads, and docks, listed for 

Class A, B, and C fires of type 2A:20-BC minimum (per NFPA 10). These extinguishers shall 

be placed so the maximum travel distance to an extinguisher does not exceed 75 feet. 

Portable Fire Extinguishers for extra (high) hazards, type 4A:40-BC minimum, shall be 

installed on two sides of a fuel dispensing area and on piers, docks, and dock fingers 

where long fueling hoses are installed for fueling vessels (NFPA 1, 28.1.6.1.1.1.2 & NFPA 

303). All fire extinguisher locations shall be clearly marked, visible and within easy access. 

All fire extinguishers shall be inspected monthly with records made available upon agency 

inspection.  

 

Fire extinguishers locations have been added at locations shown on the submission 

plans and shall include the required signage. 

 

b. The marina and boatyard shall have a means to rapidly notify the Fire, Rescue or Police 

department(s) in the event of an emergency. If a telephone is used, it shall be available 

for use at all times (per NFPA 303). Emergency phone numbers shall be conspicuously 

posted near the telephone(s). An approved means for sounding an alarm to notify yard 

personnel and others of a fire or other emergency on the premises shall be provided. 

 

Acknowledged. 

 

c. All Electrical wiring and equipment installed and utilized on the piers, bulkheads, docks 

and dock fingers are installed in accordance with NFPA 70 (National Electrical Code) and 

listed or labeled for use in “wet locations” or approved for marine use (NFPA 303). 

 

Acknowledged. 

 

d. Electrical system disconnects shall be provided to enable emergency response personnel 

readily visible and accessible locations to secure power supplies to boats or equipment, 

in the event of an emergency. Overhead utilities shall be installed to meet the NFPA 1 

overhead clearance standard of 13 ft, 6 inches for fire department vehicle access. 

 

Acknowledged. 

 

e. Storage and Handling of fuels shall be in accordance with NFPA 1, NFPA 302, NFPA 303, 

NFPA 30, NFPA 30A, etc (see reference page attached). Any changes to the underground 

storage tank located on the site will require the location, designs and installation 

approved and inspected by the Raymond Fire Rescue Department, in addition to any and 

all responsible state agencies. 
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Acknowledged. 

 

f. Gasoline dispensing areas and other areas where flammable materials are stored or used 

should be posted with approved signs stating: “SMOKING AND OPEN FLAMES 

PROHIBITED”.  

 

Required signage is existing at the pump location. 

 

g. A clearly identified and readily accessible emergency shut-off switch that can be used to 

shut-off the supply of power to the gasoline pumps should be located on land near the 

dispensing pumps should a leak occur. 

 

A shut-off switch is existing at the Fuel pump. 

 

h. Flammable/Combustible liquids containment cabinets shall be located in the area of the 

fuel dock, which will contain quantities of Oil-Dri, Absorbent pads, and 30 feet of 

absorbent boom for every foot of the largest vessel in the marina. 

 

A cabinet is existing that contains Oil-Dri, Absorbent pads, and absorbent boom. 

 

i. Combustible waste material and residues shall be kept to a minimum, stored in covered 

metal and/or non-combustible receptacles (meeting ASTM E1354 standards). The 

contents of these receptacles shall be disposed of at least daily, or other additional time 

frames as required.  

 

Acknowledged. 

 

3. The Raymond Fire Rescue Department requests, as a Condition of Approval, that Fire Rescue 

Department access to the site, piers, bulkheads, docks and buildings located on the site, are 

designed and constructed in accordance with NFPA 1, Chapter 18. All designs and construction 

shall be approved by the Raymond Fire Rescue Department. Fire department access issues include 

the following:  

  

a. Approved fire department access road(s) consisting of roadways and parking lot areas to 

be designated as, “Fire Lanes”, to permit RFRD access throughout the premises. 

 

Acknowledged. 

 

b. The access road needs to extend to within 50 feet of at least one exterior door that can 

be opened from the outside, providing access to the building interior (this distance can 

be increased when buildings incorporate an approved sprinkler system). 

 

Condition currently exists on-site. 

 

c. The buildings must be located not more than 150 feet from the access road, as measured 

from the fire department access road around the building exterior to any portion of a 

first-floor wall (this distance can be increased when the buildings incorporate an 

approved sprinkler system). 
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No new buildings are proposed 

 

d. The access road (Fire Lane) needs to extend to within 40 feet of the Fire Department 

connection(s) that support the dry standpipe system located on the piers, bulkheads, 

docks and dock fingers.  

 

The access road extends up to the location of the proposed dry hydrant.  

 

e. The access road (Fire Lane) needs to extend to within an area covering 30 ft. around the 

front and sides of the municipal hydrant, or Dry Hydrant installed on-site to provide a fire 

protection water supply. 

 

The access road extends up to the location of the proposed dry hydrant. 

 

f. Fire department access roads designed with a minimum width of 20 feet, an unobstructed 

vertical clearance of 13’ 6”, designed and maintained to support fire department 

apparatus weighing 75,000 lb. on an “all-weather” driving surface, and turn-arounds 

designed to permit fire department apparatus to turn around.  

  

The existing access road is gravel and has been accessed by trailer tractor hauling large 

boats; the access is adequate for the Town’s emergency vehicles.  The proposed layout 

for parking is shown with a 24’ wide access. 

 

g. Fire Department access road grades designed according to the design limitation of fire 

department apparatus approach/departure/break-over angles as follows: 

 

• An angle of approach shall not exceed 8 degrees.  

• Departure angles shall not exceed 9 degrees.  

• Break-over angles shall not exceed 13 degrees.  

• Shall be designed with a maximum 10% grade.  

 

The existing gravel access road is essentially flat along its length.  The access down 

to the gravel access road was a vertical curve approved by the Town in 2014 and 

has approaches of less than 4%.  As mentioned above, this access has been used by 

tractor trailer for boat deliveries and removals.  

 

h. All Fire Department access roads to be designated as “Fire Lanes”, marked with RFRD 

approved signage to prohibit obstruction of fire department apparatus access. “Fire Lane” 

signs shall read: “Fire Lanes”, “No Parking”, “Violators will be Towed at the Owners 

Expense”. 

 

As with any parking lots this access lane will have parking on both sides; however, the 

fire lane at the end of the access road will be signed for no parking. 

 

i. All proposed designs to address Fire Rescue Department access shall be approved by the 

Raymond Fire Rescue Department. 

 

Acknowledged. 
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4. The Raymond Fire Rescue Department requests, as a condition of approval, that the Final Plan 

provides for the gradient of the access road. This plan should show the grades starting from Route 

302 to the lower parking lot where fire apparatus will need to access the site and building(s). 

 

See response above. 

 

5. The Raymond Fire Rescue Department requests, that the developer provide an “Auto-Turn” (or 

equivalent) calculation diagram for a 40 ft. commercial day-cab fire apparatus with a tandem axle, 

that is maneuvering throughout the site and turning around in proposed turn around(s). This 

diagram is necessary for the RFRD to determine if proposed driveway/turn-around/parking lot is 

adequate for emergency vehicle access in accordance with NFPA 1. 

 

An Auto-turn analysis is provided as part of the submission. 

 

6. At least one Coast Guard approved throw type flotation device (with at least 60 feet of ¾-inch 

diameter polypropylene rope attached and/or a reach pole) should be located in clear view on 

the gasoline dock, and every 200 feet on other docks. At least one 16-unit first aid kit should be 

readily available at the dock area. 

 

Acknowledged. 

 

7. Additionally, the Raymond Fire Rescue Department conditions outlined above shall be included 

as “Conditions of Approval” for this development. We would ask that these conditions be included 

on the “Final Plans” and in the Planning Board’s “Findings of Fact” regarding approval of this 

proposal.   

 

NFPA requirements are standards and it seems that a stated condition for them are not 

necessary.  Some of the above are comments that have been addressed on the plans and it 

seems that stated conditions are also not necessary. 
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                                                             EXHIBIT 1 
WILDFIRE FIRE CART TECHNICAL DETAILS 



 

  

 

 

https://www.jjsfiresupply.com/productdetail.asp?urll=Fire_Pump_Cart_Packages_Portable_Wildfire_Home_Fire_Pump_Cart_and_H

ose_System&ProductID=1347 

https://www.jjsfiresupply.com/productdetail.asp?urll=Fire_Pump_Cart_Packages_Portable_Wildfire_Home_Fire_Pump_Cart_and_Hose_System&ProductID=1347
https://www.jjsfiresupply.com/productdetail.asp?urll=Fire_Pump_Cart_Packages_Portable_Wildfire_Home_Fire_Pump_Cart_and_Hose_System&ProductID=1347
https://www.jjsfiresupply.com/productdetail.asp?urll=Fire_Pump_Cart_Packages_Portable_Wildfire_Home_Fire_Pump_Cart_and_Hose_System&ProductID=1347
https://www.jjsfiresupply.com/productdetail.asp?urll=Fire_Pump_Cart_Packages_Portable_Wildfire_Home_Fire_Pump_Cart_and_Hose_System&ProductID=1347
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GENERAL NOTES:                                             

1. THE RECORD OWNER OF THE PARCEL IS PORT HARBOR HOLDINGS I BY DEED DATED

DECEMBER 31, 2001 AND RECORDED AT THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS

IN BOOK 17151 PAGE 290.

2. THE PROPERTY IS SHOWN AS LOT 034 ON THE TOWN OF RAYMOND TAX MAP 050 AND IS

LOCATED IN THE LIMITED RESIDENTIAL/RECREATION 1 ZONE AND COMMERCIAL ZONE.

3. SPACE AND BULK CRITERIA:

LRR1 ZONE C ZONE

NET RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: N/A NET RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: N/A

MIN. LOT SIZE: 2 ACRES MIN. LOT SIZE: NONE

MIN. STREET FRONTAGE: 230 FEET MIN. STREET FRONTAGE: NONE

MIN. FRONT YARD: 30 FEET MIN. FRONT YARD: NONE

MIN. SIDE YARD: 20 FEET MIN. SIDE YARD: NONE

MIN. REAR YARD: 30 FEET MIN. REAR YARD: NONE

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 2.5 STORIES

4. TOTAL AREA OF PARCEL: 8.4 ACRES

5. PLAN REFERENCES:

A. STANDARD BOUNDARY SURVEY OF JORDAN BAY MARINE PREPARED BY LAND

SERVICES, INC. DATED APRIL 24, 2001, PROJECT NO. 00155.

6. THE PROJECT IS TO BE SERVICED BY INDIVIDUAL WELLS AND SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL

SYSTEMS MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MAINE STATE PLUMBING CODE.

7. BOUNDARY AND SITE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM PLAN REFERENCE A

AND SURVEY WORK PERFORMED BY SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. IN AUGUST OF 2014.

8. PORTIONS BELOW ELEVATION 268 FEET, FLOOD NAVD ARE WITHIN ZONE A1 ACCORDING

TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, PANEL NO 23025001 5B. PUBLISHED BY FEMA ON

MAY 5, 1981.  THE NORMAL POOL ELEVATION OF SEBAGO LAKE IS 266.65 NAVD.

PARKING CALCULATION UNIT REQUIREMENT NO.

EMPLOYEES 12 EA 1.2 SPACE / EMPLOYEE 15

DRY BOAT STORAGE (VALET) 100 BOATS 0.2 SPACE / DRY STORAGE 20

BOAT SLIPS, EXISTING 71 SLIPS 0.6 SPACE / SLIP 41

BOAT SLIPS, PROPOSED 59 SLIPS 0.6 SPACE / SLIP 35

TOTAL REQUIRED 111

TOTAL PROVIDED 126



 
                 

Attachment 9. Site Condition Report 

 
 
 75 John Roberts Road, Suite 4A, South Portland, ME  04106      207.200.2100 • 100% Employee-Owned • sebagotechnics.com 

 

 

14265 – Jordan Bay Marina 

December 18, 2019 

Prepared by Michael D. Jakubowski 

 
The wetlands on this site were delineated by Michael D. Jakubowski of Sebago Technics, 

Inc. on December 17, 2019.  This delineation conforms to the standards and methods outlined 
in the 1987 Wetlands Delineation Manual and Regional Supplement authored and published by 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  The wetlands were marked in the field with alpha numeric 
pink “wetland delineation” flagging.  The flags were then located using a Trimble gps backpack 
unit capable of decimeter accuracy.  
 

L1UBH 
Sebago Lake is a great pond classified as lacustrine limnetic unconsolidated bottom 

permanently flooded (L1UBH). Sebago Lake is approximately 9 feet deep at the deepest point 
of impact for this proposed dock expansion. No aquatic/submerged vegetation was noted in 
the impact area during the site visit. Aquatic fauna was also not observed during the site visit 
but it is assumed that common fish and invertebrate species endemic to the area are present 
throughout the year. The substrate is predominantly fine sand with scattered cobbles. Presence 
of cobbles is greater closer to shore as they constitute the majority of bank stability adjacent to 
the area of impact. Winterberry (Ilex verticillata), speckled alder (Alnus incana), and spicebush 
(Lindera benzoin) dominate the shoreline and contribute to bank stability. 

 
PEM1E 
An emergent persistent seasonally flooded/saturated wetland (PEM1E) is found east of 

the impact area. It drains into Sebago Lake and is approximately 2 acres in size. This wetland is 
dominated by broadleaved cattail (Typha latifolia) and various carex species (Carex spp.). 
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Photo 1. Shoreline bank of Sebago Lake adjacent to project area. 12/17/19 by Michael D. 

Jakubowski 

 
Photo 2. Typical fine sand substrate with cobbles found within project area. 12/17/19 by 

Michael D. Jakubowski 
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Photo 3. Area to be impacted with proposed dock expansion. 12/17/19 by Michael D. 

Jakubowski 

 
Photo 4. PEM1E wetland east of the impact area. 12/17/19 by Michael D. Jakubowski 



  

 

75 John Roberts Road – Suite 4A, South Portland, ME  04106-6963 • 207-200-2100 • Fax:  207-856-2206 

 

 

 

December 16, 2019 
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John Perry 

Environmental Coordinator 

Maine Department of Inland Fisheries 

284 State Street 

41 State House Station 

Augusta, Maine 04333 

 

Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Review 

Jordan Bay Marina, Sebago Lake - Raymond, ME 

 

Dear Mr. Perry: 

 

Sebago Technics, Inc. has been retained by Port Harbor Marine, Inc. to assist with the design and 

permitting of a dock expansion project located at 1328 Roosevelt Trail in Raymond, ME on Sebago Lake.  

As part of this process, a review of the site by the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for 

any areas that support rare, threatened and endangered species, designated essential and significant 

wildlife habitats, and fisheries habitat is needed.    

 

For your reference, I have enclosed a project location map. At your earliest convenience, please review 

and forward your findings.  If you have any questions on this project, please do not hesitate to contact 

me at kramsell@sebagotechnics.com or on my direct line at (207) 200-2098.  I look forward to hearing 

from you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 

 

Kendra Ramsell, E.I. 

Civil Engineer 



     
  JANET T. MILLS 
              GOVERNOR 

 

STATE OF MAINE 
DEPARTMENT OF 

INLAND FISHERIES & WILDLIFE 
284 STATE STREET 

41 STATE HOUSE STATION 
AUGUSTA ME  04333-0041 JUDITH CAMUSO 

                                                                         COMMISSIONER 

 

 

 
PHONE:  (207) 287-5254 FISH AND WILDLIFE ON THE WEB: 

www.maine.gov/ifw 
EMAIL ADDRESS: 

IFWEnvironmental Review@maine.gov 

 

December 20, 2019 

Kendra Ramsell 

Sebago Technics 

75 John Roberts Road, Suite 4a 

South Portland, ME 04106 

RE: Information Request –Jordan Bay Marina dock expansion Project, Raymond 

Dear Kendra: 

Per your request received on December 16, 2019, we have reviewed current Maine Department of Inland 

Fisheries and Wildlife (MDIFW) information for known locations of Endangered, Threatened, and 

Special Concern species; designated Essential and Significant Wildlife Habitats; and inland fisheries 

habitat concerns within the vicinity of the Jordan Bay Marina dock expansion project in Raymond. 

Our information indicates no locations of Endangered, Threatened, or Special Concern species within the 

project area that would be affected by your project.  Additionally, our Department has not mapped any 

Essential or Significant Wildlife Habitats or fisheries habitats that would be directly affected by your 

project. 

Fisheries Habitat 

Buffers should be measured from the edge of waterbodies or associated fringe and floodplain wetlands.  

Construction Best Management Practices should be closely followed to avoid erosion, sedimentation, and 

other impacts as eroding soils from construction activities can travel significant distances as well as 

transport other pollutants resulting in direct impacts to fish and fisheries habitat.  In addition, we 

recommend that any necessary in-water work occur between July 15 and October 1. 

This consultation review has been conducted specifically for known MDIFW jurisdictional features and 

should not be interpreted as a comprehensive review for the presence of other regulated features that may 

occur in this area.  Prior to the start of any future site disturbance we recommend additional consultation 

with the municipality, and other state resource agencies including the Maine Natural Areas Program, 

Maine Department of Marine Resources, and Maine Department of Environmental Protection in order to 

avoid unintended protected resource disturbance. 

Please feel free to contact my office if you have any questions regarding this information, or if I can be of 

any further assistance. 

Best regards, 

 

Becca Settele 

Wildlife Biologist 
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Kirk Mohney 

Maine Historic Preservation Commission 

55 Capitol Street 

65 State House Station 

Augusta, Maine 04333 

 

Maine Historic Preservation Commission Review 

Main Street Storage – Gorham, ME 

 

Dear Mr. Mohney: 

 

In order to move forward with state and local permitting for the development of a proposed dock 

expansion project, a review of the proposed site by the Maine Historic Preservation Commission for any 

historical significance is needed. The project site is located 1328 (U.S. Route 302) in Raymond, Maine on 

Sebago Lake.  Our client’s intent is to expand their existing dock system from 75 slips to 124 slips, 

requiring the addition of 12 pilings to support the proposed floating docks. 

 

For your reference, I have enclosed a project location map, a map of the abutter study area showing 

structures older than 1969, and vision cards for those lots/structures. At your earliest convenience, 

please review and forward your findings.  If you have any questions on this project, please do not 

hesitate to contact me at kramsell@sebagotechnics.com or on my direct line at (207) 200-2098.  I look 

forward to hearing from you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 

   
Kendra J. Ramsell    

Civil Engineer 

 

KJR 

 



MAP/LOT: 50/48

PROJECT SITE
MAP/LOT: 50/43

MAP/LOT: 51/02

MAP/LOT: 51/10
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Kendra Ramsell

From: Spiess, Arthur <Arthur.Spiess@maine.gov>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2020 10:52 AM

To: Kendra Ramsell

Subject: RE: Jordan Bay Marina Dock Expansion - MHPC Response

Hello Ms. Ramsdell: 

                Understood.  I’ll pull the project paperwork and work with Megan Rideout to get our a revised letter.  We can 

eliminate the request for archaeological survey. 

 

Sincerely, Art Spiess 

 

Dr. Arthur Spiess 
Senior Archaeologist, Maine Historic Preservation 
State House Station 65 
Augusta, ME 04333 
desk phone: 207-287-2789 

From: Kendra Ramsell <kramsell@sebagotechnics.com>  

Sent: Monday, January 06, 2020 10:41 AM 

To: Spiess, Arthur <Arthur.Spiess@maine.gov> 

Cc: Robert McSorley <rmcsorley@sebagotechnics.com> 

Subject: FW: Jordan Bay Marina Dock Expansion - MHPC Response 

 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Good morning, Arthur – 

 

I just wanted to touch base on this project, as I believe there may be a misunderstanding regarding the scope of work. 

All work associated with the dock expansion will be completed within the limits of the normal high water line of Sebago 

Lake. This includes installation of 12 piles, which will support the new floating dock system. An existing ramp will provide 

access to the new floats. There will be no excavation or any other site improvement on shore as a result of this project 

and therefore, we do not anticipate needing to complete a Phase 1 Prehistoric Archeological Survey, as requested by the 

Commission.  I apologize for not providing enough detail in my original letter. Should you require any additional 

information, please do not hesitate to ask. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Kendra Ramsell, EI Civil Engineer 
Sebago Technics, Inc. | An Employee-Owned Company 

75 John Roberts Rd., Suite 4A, South Portland, ME 04106  
Office: 207.200.2100 | Direct: 207.200.2098 | Fax: 207.856.2206 
kramsell@sebagotechnics.com | www.sebagotechnics.com  

 

 

 

 

 
 

This notice and disclaimer regards the transmittal and use of electronic files generated and forwarded by Sebago Technics, Inc.  This message contains confidential information and is 

intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this email.  Please notify the sender immediately by email if you 

have received this email by mistake and delete this email from your system.  Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, 
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corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses.  The sender, therefore, does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message which 

arise as a result of email transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version.  The information contained in these electronic files is privileged and confidential and is 

intended only for the use of the individual or entity stated in the address above.  Any dissemination, distribution or copying of these electronic files is strictly prohibited.  The recipient of the 

electronic file acknowledges and consents to the fact that the sender, Sebago Technics, Inc. makes no claim that electronic files are current, accurate or correct.   Any use or reuse of the 

electronic file in any manner whatsoever is at the user’s sole risk and the user agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to hold Sebago Technics, Inc. harmless and to indemnify it from 

all claims, losses, damages, expenses and costs including all reasonable attorneys fees that may arise from its use or reuse. 

 

 












	14265 Application Letter
	Application Form Signed
	Shoreland Zoning Permit Application Form
	Checklist & Requirements
	Attachment 1 - Fire Comments & Response
	Attachment 2 - AutoTurn Simulation
	Attachment 3 - Site Condition Report
	Attachment 4 - IF&W Correspondence
	14265 IFW Letter
	MDIFWResponse_ERid3860_ERVerID4309-FINAL
	MDIFWTopoMap_ERid3860_ERVerID4309

	Attachment 5 - MHPC Correspondence
	14265 MHPC Request Letter
	Abutter Study Area
	Combined Property Cards

	Attachment 6 - Dock Lighting
	Attachment 7 - Right, Title, or Interest



